98/87/2887 13:59 2787652148

FPraW ARCHLIIECIS LLU

PAGE 13/17

L Change Order Request I

TR O

Detailed (with Breakdown of PCO_s), Grouped by Each
Number o

4.5

#0348- Rineyville Elementary School

275 Rineyvilla Schoo! Rd
Rineyville, KY 40162

Project # #0348
Tel: 270-769-0938

WHITTENBERG CONSTRUCTION GO.
Faxx 270-768-0204

er.Requesl: (028 fry sl

.. Date: 711812007

Change Ord

To: Lary Gream From:
PECK FLANNERY GREAM WARREN INC.
412 Narth Main Straet

Elizabethtown, KY 42701

Chiis Jones
WHITTENBERG CONSTRUCTION CO.

P.O. Box 8429
4774 Allmond Av.
Louisville, KY 40208-9429

RatalE

Change Order

1,024 0  ChangoOrdor  Consultant

029 71712007 Coreita

tem No  Itom Description Amt Prop Reference

001 Add 2 Block Walls in Boys 111 & 211 (see Baileys 956

atiached COR 6)

002 WCC 5% 48

003 Bond 1% 10

Approved By:

Signature

Name Date
al

Printed on; 7/18/2007  Whittenberg

Prolog Manager

Page 1



88/87/2087 13:59 2787652148 PrHGW ARCHLIECIS LLG rFAGE  14/17

Commercial Brick Block Industrial
BAILEY'S MASONRY INC.
Sirnce 1980
L] o] N —
R AN, S ——

S L. IOME DUILDERS

ATRGClAYSWN

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST
S (wee Reetvep on 7[i7/s7)
Name  Whittenbera Construcion Company Date 6/12/2007  Change Order _008
Address 4774 Alimond Avenue Rineyville Elementary School
Clly Loulsville State Ky  Zlp 40209 | Rineyville, Ky., 40216
Phona  £02-361-8891 Fax 502-368:-9192 Whittenberg No. 0348
Qty Description Unit Price Total

Change Order.- 006 : $965.68

Block two (2) partitions in boys
bathrooms. All exposed comers to be
bullnosed. Price s for both walls.

Material $205.68

6 Labor Hours $375.00
5.6 Mason Hours $385.00
Total Amount of Change Order $065.68

CHANGE ORDER -
. l AMOUNT $965.68
ignature . X '

240 West Dixic Avenue, Suite 200 Fhone: (270) 765-0969
Elizabethtown, Ky., 42701 Fax;: (270) 7650976



B8/@7/2807 13:99 4/0/bd4l4ay FraW ARUHLIEC TS LLU FPAGE 15/17

PECK FLANNERY GREAM WARREN

ARCHITECTS, LLC
Larry Gream, Architecl

June 8, 2007

Chris Jones

Whittenberg Construction Company
P. O. Box 9429

Louisville, Kentucky 40209-9429

RE: New Rineyville Elementary School
Rineyville, Kentucky
Architect File No: 0508
BG# 05-116

Dear Chris:

Attached are our drawings MOD 13.1 and 13.2. These drawings detail additional cmu
walls in Boy's Toilet 111 and Boy's Toilet 211. Please construct these walls @ time

and material rates.

Additionally please contact U. S. Specialities to determine if the toilet partitions at this
location require hardware modification to accommodate a cmu end wall in lieu of a solid
surface end wall. If the partitions have not been produced, please forward a credit to
delete the end wall of the partitions at these locations.

Sincerel

Larry Gream

112 North Main Street » Elizabethtown, Kentucky 42701
270.765.2147 p = 270.765.2148 [ » www pfgwarchitects com



9P8/87/2087 13:59 2787652148 PFGW ARCHITECTS LLC PAGE 16/17

0\ —

SiI=N=!

NEW &'-8' HIGH &° CMU
WALL W/ BULLNOSE
CORNERS

NOTE:
TYPICAL FOR TOILETS * Ill AND 21l

NEW c™Mu
LOW PARTITION
WAL L

SCALE: 1/4' c '-2’

SRS,

RINEYVILLE ELEM. SCHOOL. o0

% Peck Flannery Gream Warren Inc. NE 8 2007
<arehitects  'Mop. 13.




_—?8/87/2887 13:59 2787652148 PFGW ARCHITECTS LLC PAGE 17/17

)
~ RAD. CORNER TO MATCH
: STD. BULLNOSE CMU
6'x8'xle" SOLID CcMU
WALL CAP

®
6'x8'xie' 80LID CcMU /

WALL CAP

PAINT

1) ®

*4 DOUWEL W/ CELL
GROUTED SOLID

6'-8"

— S~ o' cMu PAINT
OO0

6' CMU W/ MASONRY — ___| -
REINF. € 16' O/C
CERAMIC TILE

4 L
24 DOWEL 24* L. ¢ CELL
={:}=‘ GROUTED 60LID BASE ¢ FLOOR

° *4 DOWEL W/ CELL ——%‘
GROUTED 860LID cErAMIC TILE

| cru DOVETAL BASE ¢ RLOOR >
ANCHOR © 16 (4) 14 REBAR DOLEL 4 16
O/C DRILLED I3* NTO EXISTG.

FLOOR 8LAB & SET IN EPOXY

@ [EXIST‘G. cMuU WALL
JOB RS,

RINEYVILLE ELEM. SCHOOL . o508

JUNE 8, 2021

Peck Flannery Gream Warren Inc.
Larchitects  'Mop. 132




